

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND
CARMEN CORREA,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JACKLYN N. DEMAR
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036

JENNIFER M. VERKAMP
Counsel of Record
CHANDRA NAPORA
MORGAN VERKAMP LLC
35 East 7th Street, Suite 600
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 651-4400
jverkamp@morganverkamp.com

March 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT 4

I. “Implied Certification” Reflects The Bedrock Principle That Government Contractors Who Seek Payment in Knowing Violation of Material Terms of Their Bargain Violate the FCA 4

 A. The Plain Language of the Statute, Aligned with its History and Purpose, Supports the Basic Tenets of “Implied Certification” 4

 B. A Natural Reading of “False or Fraudulent” Supports Application of the “Implied Certification” Theory 11

 C. “Implied Certification” is Only a Label, Preserving Long-Standing FCA Principles 17

II. An “Express Condition” Requirement is Not Supported By the Statute..... 24

A. Materiality Provides the Necessary Nexus Between the Conduct and the Resulting Claim.....	24
B. Petitioner Inappropriately Urges an Extra- Statutory Limitation to Curb Relator- Driven Cases	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ab-Tech Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (1994)	18
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	5
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	14
<i>Cook Cnty. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	11
<i>Fuller v. De Paul University</i> , 293 Ill. App. 261 (Ill. App. Ct. 1938).....	14
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	7
<i>Hays v. Meyers</i> , 139 Ky. 440 (Ky. 1908)	14
<i>In re Cardiac Devices Litigation</i> , 221 F.R.D. 318 (D. Conn. 2004).....	26
<i>In re Consumer Health Services of America, Inc.</i> , 171 B.R. 917 (Bkrtcy. D.D.C. 1994).....	35
<i>Maher v. Hibernia Ins. Co.</i> , 67 N.Y. 283 (N.Y. 1876)	17
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 24, 25

<i>Minnesota Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	10, 34
<i>Murray & Sorenson v. United States</i> , 207 F.2d 119 (1st Cir. 1953).....	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	16, 23, 25, 35, 38
<i>New York v. Amgen</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011) ...	25
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Ind. Pens. Fund</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1318 (2015)	28, 29
<i>Peterson v. Weinberger</i> , 508 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1955).....	32
<i>Rock Island, A. & L. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	35
<i>SEC v. Cochran</i> , 214 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	35
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	11

<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Ranche Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (U.S. 1888).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)	22, 27, 32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Cieszyski v. Lifewatch Servs., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-4052, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141721 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2015)	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16, 20, 21, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 24, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Howard v. KBR, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-04022, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140258 (C.D. Ill. October 15, 2015)	21, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	19, 22, 24, 25, 31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ketroser v. Mayo Found., et al.</i> , 729 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19

<i>U.S. ex rel. Kroening v. Forest Pharmaceuticals, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 12-cv-366, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3509 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 6, 2016)	21, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs. Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Grp.</i> , 613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	6, 19, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. McLain v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-499, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92072 (E.D. Va. July 7, 2014).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. McNutt v. Haleyville Medical Supplies, et al.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005)	20, 31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2008).....	30

<i>U.S. ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00764, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150468 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 5, 2015).....	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. North American Bus Indus.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schell v. Battle Creek Health Sys.</i> , 419 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Watson v. King-Vassel</i> , 728 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-2747, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13322 (3d Cir. June 30, 2011).....	26, 31, 35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Tex., Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Acme Process Equipment Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 138 (1966).....	33
<i>United States v. Aerodex</i> , 469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972)	32

<i>United States v. Beach</i> , 71 F. 160 (D. Colo. 1895).....	17
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	6
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	11
<i>United States v. Cooperative Grain & Supply Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>United States v. DeWitt</i> , 265 F.2d 393 (5th Cir. 1959)	18, 19
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Grainger</i> , 346 U.S. 235 (1953).....	17
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885).....	15
<i>United States v. Hibbs</i> , F.2d 347 (3rd Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>United States v. Kurlemann</i> , 708 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	5

<i>United States v. Nat'l Whol.</i> , 236 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1956).....	6, 32
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	8
<i>United States. v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6, 20, 22, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6, 24, 25, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (U.S. 1997).....	15

STATUTES:

31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729(a)(1)(A).....	5
§ 3729(a)(1)(A)-(G).....	5
§ 3729(a)(1)(B).....	5
§ 3729(a)(1)(G).....	5
§ 3729(b)(4).....	15,16
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g).....	30

REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE:

59 Fed. Reg. 65372 (December 19, 1994)	31
68 Fed. Reg. 23731 (May 5, 2003).....	30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

132 Cong. Rec. H6482 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1986)	6, 36
145 Cong. Rec. E1546 (daily ed. July 14, 1999)	36
155 Cong. Rec. E1295 (daily ed. June 3, 2009)	7,9,10, 32
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 952 (1863)	6, 32
S. Rep. Com. No. 75, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)	6
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	7, 8, 9, 15, 33, 35, 36, 38

OTHER MATERIALS:

Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> (2d ed. 2010)	
§ 4:26	12
§ 4:33.....	17
Government Accountability Office Report to Congressional Requesters, <i>Health Care Fraud: Information on Most Common Schemes and the Likely Effect of Smart Cards</i> (January 2016).....	38

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)

§ 529.....	12,13, 23
§ 538.....	16,25
§ 551(1)	13
§ 551(2)(b)-(e)	13,14

*The False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041):
Strengthening the Government’s Most Effective Tool
Against Fraud for the 21st Century: Hearing Before
the S. Com. On the Judiciary 110th Cong. 167-85
(2008)*

	36
--	----

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics Overview:
October 1, 1987 – September 30, 2015*

	37
--	----

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, *Justice
Department Recovers over \$3.5 Billion From False
Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2015*

	37
